

FILED

DEC 22, 2015

Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

33645-0-III

COURT OF APPEALS

DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

JILL J. FERGUSON aka JILL J. FLECK, APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

OF SPOKANE COUNTY

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

LAWRENCE H. HASKELL
Prosecuting Attorney

Larry Steinmetz
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondent

County-City Public Safety Building
West 1100 Mallon
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509) 477-3662

INDEX

I. APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

IV. ARGUMENT 4

 A. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO CONVICT
 THE DEFENDANT OF SECOND DEGREE
 POSSESSION OF STOLEN PROPERTY.....4

 B. THE DEFENDANT’S LAWYER HAD A TENABLE
 BASIS FOR NOT OBJECTING TO DETECTIVE
 CARR’S TESTIMONY REGARDING THE VALUE OF
 THE COMPUTER. ACCORDINGLY, HE WAS NOT
 INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO OBJECT TO THAT
 TESTIMONY AS POTENTIAL HEARSAY.8

V. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Butler</i> , 53 Wn. App. 214, 766 P.2d 505 (1989), <i>review denied</i> , 112 Wn.2d 1914 (1989)	12
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	5
<i>State v. DeLeon</i> , 185 Wn. App. 171, 341 P.3d 315 (2014), <i>review granted in part</i> , 184 Wn.2d 1017 (2015).....	12
<i>State v. Delmarter</i> , 94 Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980)	4
<i>State v. Ehrhardt</i> , 167 Wn. App. 934, 276 P.3d 332 (2012).....	5
<i>State v. Fortun–Cebada</i> , 158 Wn. App. 158, 241 P.3d 800 (2010).....	12
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 153 (2014).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....	10
<i>State v. Hermann</i> , 138 Wn. App. 596, 158 P.3d 96 (2007).....	4, 6
<i>State v. Kleist</i> , 126 Wn.2d 432, 895 P.2d 398 (1995).....	5
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	9
<i>State v. McPhee</i> , 156 Wn. App. 44, 230 P.3d 284, <i>review denied</i> , 169 Wn.2d 1028 (2010)	6
<i>State v. Melrose</i> , 2 Wn. App. 824, 470 P.2d 552 (1970)	5, 6
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992)	4
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn. App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998)	10
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 120 Wn. App. 847, 86 P.3d 823 (2004).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Sutherby</i> , 165 Wn.2d 870, 204 P.3d 916 (2009).....	9

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80
L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....9

FEDERAL COURT CASES

Torres v. United States, 270 F.2d 252 (9th Cir. 1959)..... 8
United States v. Gallo, 543 F.2d 361 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 8
United States v. Grossman, 614 F.2d 295 (1st Cir. 1980) 11
United States v. Jewell, 893 F.2d 193 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 7

STATUTES

RCW 9A.56.010..... 5
RCW 9A.56.160..... 5
